

No. 17-15102

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA VAN DUSEN et. al.,
Plaintiffs –Appellees

v.

SWIFT TRANSPORTATION CO., INC., et. al.,
Defendants –Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, Case No. CV 10-899-PHX-JWS
Judge John W. Sedwick

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

SUSAN MARTIN
JENNIFER KROLL
MARTIN & BONNETT, PLLC
4647 N. 32nd St. Suite 185
Phoenix, AZ 85018
Telephone: (602) 240-6900
smartin@martinbonnett.com
jkroll@martinbonnett.com

DAN GETMAN
LESLEY TSE
GETMAN, SWEENEY & DUNN PLLC
260 Fair Street
Kingston, NY 12401
Telephone: (845) 255-9370
dgetman@getmansweeney.com
ltse@getmansweeney.com

EDWARD TUDDENHAM
228 W. 137th St.
New York, New York 10030
(212) 234-5953
etudden@prismnet.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs –Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT.....19

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW19

**II. SWIFT’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT
DELIBERATELY SUBMITTED DEFICIENT EXCERPTS OF THE
RECORD21**

III. SWIFT WAIVED ITS ISSUES ON APPEAL.....24

**IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE DRIVERS
EXEMPT FROM ARBITRATION27**

**A. The District Court Properly Considered the Lease In Interpreting
 the Drivers’ Contract of Employment.....27**

**B. Alternatively the District Court Properly Considered Extrinsic
 Evidence In Construing The Contractor Agreement38**

**C. The District Court Must Be Affirmed Because §1 of the FAA Applies
 To Contracts Of Employment Of Independent Contractors As
 Well As Employees51**

**V. IF THIS COURT FINDS THE CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT MUST BE
INTERPRETED IN ISOLATION THAT ISSUE SHOULD BE
REMANDED TO THE DISTRICT COURT.....54**

CONCLUSION.....55

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981, 988 (9th Cir. 2014)	48
<i>Am. Graphics Institute, Inc. v. Darling</i> , 2003 WL 21652246 (E.D. Pa. May 22, 2003)	34
<i>Aviles v. Quik Pick Express, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 9810998 (C.D. Ca. Dec. 3, 2015)	46
<i>AZ Holding, LLC v. Frederick</i> , 2010 WL 500443 (D. Ariz. Feb. 10, 2010)	34
<i>Basile v. Cal. Packing Corp.</i> , 25 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1928)	31
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 US 431 (2005)	54
<i>Bazuaye v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 118, 120 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Bernhardt v. PolyGraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	7
<i>Brown v. Cowden Livestock Co.</i> , 187 F.2d 1015 (9th Cir. 1951)	17, 45
<i>Brown v. Nabors Offshore Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Carney v. JNJ Express, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1370036 (W.D. Tenn. 2014)	46
<i>Carr v. Transam Trucking Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1776435 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2008)	28, 40
<i>Childers v. C.I.R.</i> , 80 F.2d 27 (9th Cir. 1935)	52
<i>Childress Buick Co. v. O’Connell</i> , 11 P.3d 413 (Ariz. App. 2000)	30
<i>CIR v. Boeing</i> , 106 F.2d 305, 307 (9th Cir. 1939)	52
<i>Circuit City v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	52

City of Glendale v. Nat. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh PA, 2013 WL 1296418 (D. Ariz. March 29, 2013)43

Communication Workers of Am. v. Avaya, Inc., 693 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2012)49

Dakota Gasification Co. v. Natural Gas Pipeline of America, 964 F.2d 732 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 31, 34

Darner Motor Sales, Inc. v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co., 682 P.2d 388 (Ariz. 1984)..... 18, 46

Deputy v. Lehman Bros., Inc., 345 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2003)7

Diaz v. Michigan Logistics, Inc., 2016 WL 866330 (E.D. N.Y. Mar. 1, 2016)46

First Options of Chicago Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 US. 938 (1995).....39

Fuqua v. Kenan Advantage Group, Inc., 2012 WL 2861613 (D. Ore. Apr. 13, 2012)34

Garcia v. Superior Court, 236 Cal.App.4th 1138 (2015).....47

Glassman, Edwards, Wyatt, Tuttle & Cox, 404 S.W.3d 464 (Tenn. 2013).....8

Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC, 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013)7

Helvering v. Le Gierse, 312 U.S. 531 (1941) passim

Holt v. Winpisinger, 811 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1987)20

Idearc Media LLC v. Plamisano & Assocs., 929 F. Supp.2d 939 (D. Ariz. 2013)35

In re O’Brien, 312 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2002).....23

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon, MDL No. 2179, 2010 WL 4365478 (E.D. La. Oct. 25, 2010)28

In re Steen, 509 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1975)30

In Re Swift Transportation (“Van Dusen IV”), 830 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2016) passim

In re Van Dusen, (“Van Dusen I”), 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 7, 37, 50

J & G Sales, Ltd. v. Truscott, 473 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2007)21

Kindred Healthcare, Inc. v. Peckler, 2006 WL 1360282 (Ky. May 16, 2006)8

Kurz v. U.S., 156 F.Supp. 99, (S.D.N.Y. 1957)31

Leikvold v. Valley View Comm. Hosp., 688 P.2d 170 (Ariz. 1984).....40

Letourneau v. FedEx Ground Package Sys. Inc., 2004 WL 758231 (D.N.H. Apr. 7, 2004)46

Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB, 501 U.S. 190 (1991)..... 3, 49

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach, 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....54

Marlyn Nutraceuticals Inc. v. Improvita Health Products, 663 F.Supp.2d 841 (D. Ariz. 2009).....25

Modzelewski v. Resolution Trust Corp., 14 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1994).. 9, 18, 47, 48

Nationwide Mut. Ins. v. Darden, 503 U.S. 318 (1992)..... passim

Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc., 857 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2017)..... passim

OOIDA v. United Van Lines, 2006 WL 5003366 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2006)46

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n. v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc., 288 F.Supp.2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2003)46

Paracor Finance Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp., 96 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1996)31

Pearl v. Williams, 704 P.2d 1348 (Ariz. App. 1985).....30

Perrin v. United States, 444 U.S. 37 (1979)51

<i>Phoenix Title and Trust Co. v. Stewart</i> , 337 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 1964).....	30
<i>Pure Wafer Inc. v. City of Prescott</i> , 845 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2017).....	39, 42
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry</i> , 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Rite Aid of Pa. Inc. v UFCW Union Local 1776</i> , 595 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2010)	49
<i>Shanks v. Swift Transportation Co., Inc.</i> , No. L-07-55, 2008 WL 2513056 (S.D. Tex. June 19, 2008)	28, 40
<i>Simula Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Slayman v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014)	48
<i>Smith v. Superior Equipment Co.</i> , 428 P.2d 998 (Ariz. 1967)	32
<i>Spokane County v. Air Base Housing Inc.</i> , 304 F.2d 494 (9th Cir. 1962).....	53
<i>Taylor v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins</i> 854 P.2d 1134 (Ariz. 1993)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Perez</i> , 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Reyes Alvarado</i> , 963 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United Cal. Bank v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Ariz 238 (Ct. App. 1983)	35
<i>Van Dusen v. Swift Transportation Co., Inc.</i> (“ <i>Van Dusen II</i> ”), 544 Fed.Appx 724 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7, 37
<i>Van Dusen v. Swift Transportation Co., Inc.</i> , (“ <i>Van Dusen III</i> ”), 830 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Ward v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 396 (1960).....	20, 44
Statutes	
ARS §12-1517.....	10
Other Authorities	
17A Am.Jur. Contracts §388	31

3 Williston, Contracts §62831

Rules

Circuit Rule 30-1.4..... 1, 4, 21, 23
